12 CFR Part 346

Bank deposit insurance, Foreign banking, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements.

12 CFR Part 362

Administrative practice and procedure, Authority delegations (Government agencies), Bank deposit insurance, Banks, banking, Insured depository institutions, Investments.

The Board of Directors of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, under the authority of 12 U.S.C. 1819(a) (Tenth), hereby amends Parts 303, 304, 308, 309, 324, 337, 341, 343, 346, 361 and 362 of title 12 of the Code of Federal Regulations as follows:

PART 303—APPLICATIONS, REQUESTS, SUBMITTALS, DELEGATIONS OF AUTHORITY, AND NOTICES REQUIRED TO BE FILED BY STATUTE OR REGULATION

1. The authority citation for Part 303 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 12 U.S.C. 378, 1813, 1815, 1816, 1817(a)(2)(b), 1817(j), 1818, 1819 ("Seventh," "Eighth" and "Tenth"), 1828, 1831e, 1831o, 1831p–1(a); 15 U.S.C. 1607.

§ 303.0 [Amended]

2. In § 303.0, the heading for paragraph (c) and paragraph (c)(1) are removed and paragraph (c)(2) is redesignated as paragraph (c).

PART 337—UNSAFE AND UNSOUND BANKING PRACTICES

1. The authority citation for Part 337 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 12 U.S.C. 375a(4), 375b, 1816, 1818(a), 1818(b), 1819, 1821(f), 1828(j)(2), 1831f, 1831f–1.

2. Section 337.6 is amended by revising the first sentence of paragraph (e)(1) and paragraph (h)(3) to read as follows:

§ 337.6 Brokered deposits.

* * * * *

(e) *Decision.* (1) The Director of the Division of Supervision and, when confirmed in writing by the Director, an associate director or the appropriate regional director or deputy regional director, shall each have the authority to approve any waiver application properly filed. * * *

* * * * * * (h) * * *

(3) The Director of the Division of Supervision or designee may request, from time to time, quarterly written reports from any deposit broker regarding the volume of brokered deposits placed with a specified insured

depository institution and the maturities, rates and costs associated with such deposits.

* * * * *

PART 346—FOREIGN BANKS

1. The authority citation for Part 346 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 12 U.S.C. 1813, 1815, 1817, 1819, 1820, 3103, 3104, 3105, 3108.

2. Section 346.101 is amended by revising paragraph (g) to read as follows:

§ 346.101 Applications.

* * * * *

(g) Delegation of authority. Authority is hereby delegated to the Director of the Division of Supervision and, when confirmed in writing by the Director, to an associate director, or to the appropriate regional director or deputy regional director, to approve plans of divestiture and cessation submitted pursuant to paragraph (f) of this section.

PART 362—ACTIVITIES AND INVESTMENTS OF INSURED STATE BANKS

1. The authority citation for Part 362 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 12 U.S.C. 1816, 1818, 1819(Tenth), 1831a.

2. Section 362.6 is revised to read as follows:

§ 362.6 Delegation of authority.

The authority to review and act upon divestiture plans submitted pursuant to $\S 362.3(c)(2)$; the authority to approve or deny notices filed pursuant to $\S 362.3(d)$; the authority to approve or deny applications pursuant to $\S 362.3(b)(7)(ii)$; and the authority to approve or deny requests for consent pursuant to $\S 362.4(d)$ as well as to take any other action authorized by $\S 362.4(d)$ is delegated to the Director of the Division of Supervision or the Director's designee.

PARTS 304, 308, 309, 324, 341, 343, 346 AND 361—[AMENDED]

§ 304.5 [Amended]

1. In § 304.5(a) and (c), by removing the words "Bank Financial Reporting Section, Division of Accounting and Corporate Services" and adding in lieu thereof the words "Division of Supervision" each place they appear.

§ 309.4 [Amended]

2. In § 309.4(e) introductory text, by removing the words "Information Center Unit, Bank Systems Section, Management Information Services Branch, Division of Accounting and Corporate Services" and adding in lieu thereof the words "Division of Finance" and by removing the semicolon at the end of the paragraph and adding a colon in its place.

§ 361.7 [Amended]

3. In § 361.7(b), by removing the words "Corporate Services Branch, Division of Accounting and Corporate Services" and adding in lieu thereof the words "Division of Administration".

§§ 308.145, 309.4, 309.5 [Amended]

- 4. By removing the words "Division of Liquidation" and adding in lieu thereof the words "Division of Depositor and Asset Services" where they appear in the following places:
- a. § 308.145
- b. § 309.4(g)
- c. § 309.5(h)

§§ 324.2, 324.7, 341.3, 341.5, 343.3, 346.20 [Amended]

- 5. By removing the words "Division of Bank Supervision" and adding in lieu thereof the words "Division of Supervision" where they appear in the following places:
- a. § 324.2(d)
- b. § 324.7(a)
- c. § 341.3(c)
- d. § 341.5(b)
- e. § 343.3(e) f. § 346.20(a)

By Order of the Board of Directors.

Dated at Washington, D.C. this 8th day of June, 1995.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

Robert E. Feldman,

Acting Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 95–14661 Filed 6–14–95; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

14 CFR Part 25

[Docket No. NM-110; Special Conditions No. 25-ANM-100]

Special Conditions: Modified Gulfstream American Corporation Model 1159 Airplane; High Intensity Radiated Fields (HIRF)

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration, DOT.

ACTION: Final special conditions; request for comments.

SUMMARY: These special conditions are issued for the Gulfstream American Corporation (GAC) Model 1159 airplane, modified by Learjet, Inc., of Denver, Colorado. This airplane will be